
1. Course Structure of the Department: 

Course Structure for Bachelor of Science Degree (B.Sc.) in Public Administration 

 

    100 LEVEL  

First Semester 

COURSE 

CODE 

COURSE TITLE  CREDIT 

HOUR 

POS 101 Introduction to political science   3 

PSY 101 Introduction to psychology    3 

GSS 101 Use of English 1     2 

PAD 101 Introduction to Public Admin.    3 

ECO 101 Introductory Economics 1  3 

GSS 111 Introduction to Computer Science  2 

 SOC 101 Introduction to sociology    3 

ACC 101 Principles of Account     3 

 TOTAL 22 

 

2ND SEMESTER 

COURSE 

CODE 

COURSE TITLE  CREDIT 

HOUR 

PAD 112  Introduction to Planning   3 

GSS 102 Use of English II    2 

GSS 112 Nigerian People and Culture   2 

ECO 102 Principles of Economics 11   3 

POS 112 Organization of Government   3 

PAD 102 Public Service and Government Ethics   3 

GSS 14 Computer Application 2 

 TOTAL 18 

 

200 LEVEL 

FIRST SEMESTER 

COURSE 

CODE 

COURSE TITLE  CREDIT 

HOUR 

PAD 201 Introduction to Peace and Conflict   3 

PSY 251  Social Psychology     3 

GSS 201 Introduction to Entrepreneurial Studies 2 



STA 211 Basic Statistics I      3 

ACC 201 Introduction to Financial Accounting  3 

MGT 211 Principles of Management    3 

 TOTAL 17 

 

2ND SEMESTER 

COURSE 

CODE 

COURSE TITLE  CREDIT 

HOUR 

PAD 262 Government Budgets and Budgetary  Process   3 

PAD 222 Development Administration    3 

PAD 232 

 

Introduction to Local Government  

Administration 

 

3 

PAD 242 Industrial/Labour Relations 3 

POS 252 Introduction to Political Economy 3 

PAD 252 

Rural/Urban Planning Administration in  

Nigeria 

 

3 

STA 212 Basic Statistics II  3 

 TOTAL 21 

 

                 300 LEVEL 

FIRST SEMESTER 

COURSE 

CODE 

COURSE TITLE  CREDIT 

HOUR 

PAD 301  Organisational and Administrative Theory  3 

PAD 311 Intergovernmental Relations    3 

PAD 321 Administrative Law     3 

PAD 331 Research method in public administration I  3 

PAD 341 Politics of Global environmental management 3  

PAD 351 Public Policy Analysis & Decision Making   3 

  18 

      

2ND SEMESTER 

COURSE 

CODE 

COURSE TITLE  CREDIT 

HOUR 

GSS 300 Introduction to Entrepreneurial Skills   2 

PAD 312 Public enterprises management   

  

3 

PAD 322    Personnel/Human resources administration  3 

PAD 332 Research method in public administration II   3 



PAD 342 Traditional administrative systems in Nigeria    3 

PAD 352 Social and Welfare Administration in Nigeria      3 

  17 

              

  

 

400 LEVEL 

FIRST SEMESTER 

COURSE 

CODE 

COURSE TITLE  CREDIT 

HOUR 

PAD 401 Science, technology and public policy  3 

PAD 411 Bureaucracy and public policy   3 

PAD 421 Public financial management     3 

PAD 431 Project analysis and evaluation   3 

PAD 441 National Economic Planning & Dev.   3 

PAD 451 Comparative Public Administration 3 

  18 

2ND SEMESTER 

COURSE 

CODE 

COURSE TITLE  CREDIT 

HOUR 

PAD 400 Research project    6 

PAD 412 Democratic studies     3 

PAD 422 Management information system   3 

PAD 432 Defence management and public policy  3 

PAD 442 Public Administration in Nigeria   3 

  18 

SUMMARY:  YEAR 1:  - 40 

   YEAR 2  - 38 

   YEAR 3  - 35 

YEAR 4  - 36 

TOTAL  - 149 



COURSE STRUCTURE FOR THREE YEAR DIRECT ENTRY PROGRAMME FOR 

THE AWARD OF B.SC PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION 

1/3 LEVELS 

FIRST SEMESTER 

COURSE 

CODE 

COURSE TITLE  CREDIT 

HOUR 

PAD 101 Introduction to Public Administration 3 

POS 101 Introduction to Political Science 3 

SOC 101 Introduction to Psychology 3 

ACC 101 Principles of Accounting 3 

GSS 211 Introduction to Computer Science 2 

GSS 201 Introduction to Entrepreneurial Studies   2 

STA 211 Basic Statistics I 3 

  22 

 

 

SECOND SEMESTER 1/3 

COURSE CODE COURSE TITLE  CREDIT 

HOUR 

PAD 112 Introduction to Planning 3 

PAD 222 Development Administration 3 

GSS 114 Computer Application 2 

PAD 102 Public Service and Government Ethics 3 

POS 112 Organisation of Government 3 

STA 212 Basic Statistics II 3 

PAD 262 Government Budgets and Budget Process 3 

PAD 232 Introduction to Local Government Administration 3 

  23 



FIRST SEMESTER 2/3 

COURSE 

CODE 

COURSE TITLE  CREDIT 

HOUR 

PAD 201 Introduction to Peace and Conflict 3 

ACC 201 Introduction to Financial Accounts 3 

MGT 211 Principles of Management 3 

PSY 251 Social Psychology 3 

PAD 301 Organisational and Administrative Theory 3 

PAD 321 Administrative Law 3 

PAD 331 Research Method in Public Administration I  3 

PAD 341 Politics Of Global Environmental Management 3 

  24 

 

SECOND SEMESTER 2/3 

COURSE CODE COURSE TITLE  CREDIT 

HOUR 

PAD 252 

Rural/Urban Planning Administration in  

Nigeria 

 

3 

PAD 242 Industrial/Labour Relations 3 

GSS 300 Entrepreneurial Skills  2 

POS 252 Introduction to Political Economy 3 

PAD 322 Personnel/Human Resources Administration  3 

PAD 332 Research method in public administration I1 3 

PAD 342 Traditional Administrative Systems in Nigeria 3 

PAD 352 Social and welfare Administration in Nigeria      3 

  23 



3/3 LEVEL 

FIRST SEMESTER  

COURSE 

CODE 

COURSE TITLE  CREDIT 

HOUR 

PAD 311 Inter-governmental Relations 3 

PAD 351 Public Policy Analysis & Decision Making   3 

PAD 401 Science, Technology and Public Policy 3 

PAD 411 Bureaucracy and Public Policy 3 

PAD 421 Public Financial Management 3 

PAD 431 Project Analysis and Evaluation 3 

PAD 441 National Economic Planning and Development 3 

PAD 451 Comparative Public Administration 3 

                                TOTAL 24 

 

SECOND SEMESTER 3/3 

COURSE 

CODE 

COURSE TITLE  CREDIT 

HOUR 

PAD 312 Public Enterprises Management  3 

PAD 400 Research Project 6 

PAD 412 Democratic Studies 3 

PAD 422 Management Information System  3 

PAD 432 Defence Management and Public Policy  3 

PAD 442 Public Administration in Nigeria 3 

                                      TOTAL 21 

 

  



Course Structure for Post Graduate Diploma in Public Administration (PGDPA) 

First Semester 

Course 

Code 

Course Title Credit 

Hours 

Status  

PAD 701 Public Finance 2 Core 

PAD 711 Public Policy Analysis  2 Core 

PAD 721 Introduction to Public Administration 2 Core 

PAD 731 Comparative Public Administration 2 Core 

PAD 741 Administrative Law 2 Core 

PAD 751 Local Government Administration  2 Core 

PAD 761 Public Enterprises Management 2 Core 

Total 14  

 

Second Semester 

Course 

Code 

Course Title Credit 

Hours 

Status  

PGS 702 Computer Application 2 Core 

PAD 702 Quantitative Analysis  2 Core 

PAD 712 Project Analysis and Implementation  2 Core 

PAD 722 Administrative Theory   2 Core 

PAD 732 Development Theory and Administration 2 Core 

PAD 742 Organization Behaviour  2 Core 

PAD 772 Public Personnel Administration  2 Core 

Total 14  

 

Second Semester (Long Essay) 

Course 

Code 

Course Title Credit 

Hours 

Status  

PAD 782 Long Essay 4 Core 

GRAND TOTAL 32  

 

 

Course Structure for Master in Public Administration (MPA) 

 

First semester 

Course code Course Title Credit 

Hours 

Status  

PAD 801 Research Methodology 3 Core 

PAD 811 Public Policy Analysis 3 Core 

PAD 821 Comparative Public Administration 3 Core 

PAD 831 Public Financial Management 3 Core 

 

Optional: Select one: 

Course 

code 

Course Title Credit 

Hours 

Status  



PAD 841 Performance Measurement and Management  2 Elective 

PAD 851 Public Enterprises Management  2 Elective 

Total 14  

 

Second Semester 

Course 

code 

Course Title Credit 

Hours 

Status  

PGS 803 Computer Application 2 Core 

PAD 812 Administrative Law 3 Core 

PAD 822 Development Administration Theory  3 Core 

PAD 832 Organizational Theory and Behavior  3 Core 

PAD 842 Advance Public Personnel Management 3 Core 

PAD 852 E-governance in the Public Sector 2 Core 

 

Optional: Select one: 

Course 

code 

Course Title Credit 

Hours 

Status  

PAD 862 Local Government Administration 2 Elective 

PAD 872 Urban and Regional Planning  2 Elective 

 Total  18  

 

Second Semester (Long Essay) 

PAD 882 Long Essay 6 Core 

 Grand total 38 Core 

 

 

Course Structure for Masters of Science in Public Administration (M.Sc.) 

 

First Semester First Semester 

Course Code Course Title  Credit Hours Status  
PAD 801 Research Methodology   3 Core 

PAD 811 Public Policy Analysis  3 Core 

PAD 821 Comparative Public Administration  3 Core 

PAD 831 Public Financial Management 3 Core 

PAD 841 Local Government Administration 3 Core 

 

Optional: One elective 

PAD 851 International Administration  2 Elective 

PAD 861 Intergovernmental Relations 2 Elective 

 Sub Total 17  

 

 

Second Semester 



Course Code Course Title  Credit Hours Status  
PGS 802 Computer Application 2 Core 

PAD 802 Quantitative Analysis  2 Core 

PAD 812 Administrative Law 3 Core 

PAD 822 Development Administration 

Theory 

3 Core 

PAD 832 Organizational Theory & Behaviour 3 Core 

 

Optional: One Elective 

Course Code Course Title  Credit Hours Status  
PAD 842 Urban and Regional Planning 2 Elective  

PAD 852 Public Personnel Management 2 Elective 

 Total 15  

 

Second Semester Thesis  

PAD 800 M.Sc. Dissertation  6 Core 

Grand Total 38  

 

 

Course Structure for Doctor of Philosophy (Ph.D) in Public Administration  

 

First semester courses  

Course 

code 

Course Title Credit 

Unit 

Status   

PGS 901 Advanced Research Methodology 2 Core 

PAD 911 Advanced Administrative Theory 3 Core 

PAD 921 Urban Administration  3 Core 

PAD 931 The Theories of Public Administration 3 Core 

PAD 941 Ph.D Seminar 3 Core 

PAD 951  Comparative Public Administration   3 Core 

  

Optional courses: One elective  

PAD 961 Advanced Local Government Administration 2 Elective 

PAD 971 Advanced Administrative Law 2 Elective 

 Total 19  

 

Second Semester Courses 

Course 

Code 

Course Title  Credit 

Unit 

Status  

PGS 903 Computer Application 2 Core 

PAD 912 Intergovernmental Relations (IGR) 3 Core 

PAD 922 Strategic Planning and Management 3 Core 

PAD 932 Advanced Development Administration Theory 3 Core 

PAD 942 Social Policy Administration 2 Core 

 



 

Optional courses: Two Electives 

Course 

Code 

Course title Credit 

Unit 

Status  

PAD 952 Seminar in Public financial management   2 Elective 

PAD 962 Seminar in Public Personnel management    2 Elective 

PAD 972 Electronic Governance Administration  2 Elective  

 Total 17  

 

 Second Semester (Ph.D. Thesis)  

PAD 972 Ph.D. Thesis 12 Core 

 Grand Total  48  

 


